the debts are proved, or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 7th day of August 1978.

J. F. ANDERSON, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: J. F. Anderson & Co., Chartered Accountants, P.O. Box 33 070, Takapuna. 4578

NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of J. A. MURDOCH LTD.:

Notice is hereby given that, by entry in its minute book signed in accordance with section 362 subsection (i) of the Companies Act 1955, the above-named company, on the 8th day of August 1978, passed a resolution for voluntary winding up, and that a meeting of the creditors of the above-named company will accordingly be held at the offices of Messieurs McKenzie McPhail & Co., Chartered Accountants, Auckland Building Society House, 475 Main Street, Palmerston North, on Thursday, the 17th day of August 1978, at 2 o'clock in the afternoon.

Business:

Consideration of a statement of the position of the company's affairs and list of creditors, etc.

Nomination of liquidator.

Appointment of committee of inspection if thought fit. Dated the 8th day of August 1978 by order of the Directors:

JOHN ANTHONY MURDOCH, Director.

4564

M. 692/78

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER Of ARCTEC CONSTRUCTION LIMITED, a duly in-corporated company having its registered office at 104 Victoria Street, West Auckland:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was, on the 29th day of June 1978, presented to the said Court by Grove LIMITED, a duly incorporated company HARDWARE LIMITED, a duly incorporated company of Auckland, hardware suppliers; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on the 23rd day of August 1978, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; an any creditor of contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

S. W. HALSTEAD, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

Address for service is at the offices of Messrs Jamieson, Halstead & Castles, Solicitors, Twelfth Floor, Downtown House, 21–29 Queen Street, Auckland 1.

NOTE: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the above-named, notice in writing of his intention so to do. notice must state the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 22nd day of August 1978.

4565

No. M. 180/78

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of Castle Development Company Limited, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 9 Manukau Road, Newmarket, Auckland, carrying on business as Investment and Property Rental—A debtor:

EX PARTE: THE COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE—A Creditor:

ADVERTISEMENT OF PETITION

Notice is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was, on the 28th day of February 1978, presented to the said Court by the COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on Wednesday, the 23rd day of August 1978, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of the hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

D. S. MORRIS, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

The petitioner's address for service is at the offices of Messrs Meredith Connell Gray & Co, Solicitors, Second Floor, General Buildings, Shortland Street, Auckland.

Note-Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the abovenamed, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or, if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 22nd day of August 1978. 4587

No. M. 766/78

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of Jacobsen Decorators (1966) Limited:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was, on the 11th day of July 1978, presented to the said Court by ROGER FRANCIS POWER, of Auckland, salesman; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on the 6th day of September 1978, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; an any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

T. H. EVERITT. Solicitor for the Petitioner.

The address for service of the petitioner is at the offices of Messrs Webster Malcolm and Kilpatrick, Solicitors, corner 42 Airedale and Lyndock Streets, Auckland 1.

Note-Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to, the above-named, notice in writing of his intention so to do. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 3 miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 5th day of September 1978.

4532

No. M. 722/78

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of ALPHA TIMBER (MANUNUI) LIMITED:

Notice is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the Supreme Court was, on the 3rd day of July 1978, presented to the said Court by ARTHUR GEORGE LITTLE; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on Wednesday, the 23rd day of August 1978, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the